ITB 1.3.6.5 The prices quoted by the Bidder shall be FIXED for entire period of the Contract. 

ITB 1.3.7.1 The bid validity period shall be 180 (One Hundred and Eighty) days. 

ITB 1.3.8.1 
The Bidder shall furnish a bid security online amounting to Rs. 83,000 (Rupees Eighty 
Three Thousand Only) 

ITB 1.3.9.1 
The bidding is through E-tendering portal and received online. However, a bidder has to submit 
any document(s) in hard copy if asked by the Purchaser. 

ITB 1.3.9.2 
The written confirmation of authorization to sign on behalf of the Bidder shall consist of a

[...]

Using the ‘Form LIT– 1’ (Section 4, Bidding Form), bidder shall list all Pending Litigation. All pending 
litigation shall be treated as resolved against the Bidder and so shall in total not represent more than 50% 
percent of the Bidder’s net worth. 

2.4 Financial 

Minimum average annual turnover of Rs.12,35,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Thirty five thousand 
only)calculated as total certified payments received for contracts in progress or completed, within the last 
5 years and audited balance sheets for the same. (Details of works presently under way or contractually 
committed and their respective clients).